

Honor, Integrity, Cooperation & Professionalism

MEMORANDUM

Date: 6-13-23

To: Board Directors

Attn: Matt Furrer

President

From: Fire District Staff

Subject: Fowler – Fire Prevention and Code Compliance Agreement

BOARD OF DIRECTOR'S BRIEFING PAPER

ISSUE: The City of Fowler has reached out to the Fire District with an interest collaborating and contracting for Fire Prevention and Code Compliance Services.

BACKGROUND: The City of Fowler currently pays a contractor to plan checks, and AB1205 State Fire Marshall mandated inspections

<u>DISCUSSION:</u> This agreement authorizes the District, to provide the City with Fire Prevention and Code Enforcement Services, in the City Service Area. This Agreement is entered into pursuant to the authority granted by Government Code Sections 55603, 55603.5, 55606, 55632 and 55642.

This incorporates the following goals and objectives of our Strategic Plan:

Goal 2 - Be proactive to develop, strengthen and maintain relationships and open communication and capitalize on opportunities to partner with others when mutually beneficial. Objectives – g, k.

Goal 4 - Cultivate opportunities for department wide sustainability and efficiency, while maintaining a focus on effective emergency response. Objectives – c, g, k, p.

ALTERNATIVES:

- 1. The District authorizes staff to execute the Fowler Fire Prevention and Code Compliance Agreement.
- 2. Not enter into a agreement with the City of Fowler.

<u>IMPACTS</u> (Consider potential consequences related to each of the following areas of concern for proposed alternatives):
Fiscal – the Fire District would receive the corresponding revenue within the city limits of Fowler to off set our costs for services.
Operational – Enhances the safety of the community and Firefighters due to have fire code compliance.
∠ Legal – No known impact.
Sociopolitical – No known impact.
RECOMMENDATION:
Staff is recommending the Board of Directors execute the Fowler Fire Prevention and Code Compliance Agreement.
APPROVED: Constitution of the second
Dustin Hail, File Offici